

Boston College Law School

Digital Commons @ Boston College Law School

Boston College Law School Faculty Papers

10-15-2019

Amicus Brief: Smith v. Kelley

Natali De Corso

Boston College Law School, natali.decorso@bc.edu

Rebecca Rabinowitz

Boston College Law School, rebecca.rabinowitz@bc.edu

Brian J.M. Quinn

Boston College Law School, brian.quinn@bc.edu

Follow this and additional works at: <https://lawdigitalcommons.bc.edu/lspf>



Part of the [Business Organizations Law Commons](#), and the [Torts Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Natali De Corso, Rebecca Rabinowitz, and Brian J.M. Quinn. "Amicus Brief: Smith v. Kelley." (2019).

This Article is brought to you for free and open access by Digital Commons @ Boston College Law School. It has been accepted for inclusion in Boston College Law School Faculty Papers by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Boston College Law School. For more information, please contact nick.szydowski@bc.edu.

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

NO. SJC-12759

Robert Smith,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Robert E. Kelley,
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM JUDGMENT
OF THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF NORFOLK

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
BRIAN JM QUINN, NATALI DE CORSO, AND REBECCA RABINOWITZ
SUPPORTING NEITHER PARTY

Respectfully submitted,

Thomas J. Carey, Jr.
(BBO No. 073680)
885 Centre Street
Newton, MA 02459-1163
(617) 552-1394
careyt@bc.edu
Attorney For Amici

Brian JM Quinn
Natali De Corso
Rebecca Rabinowitz

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE2

DECLARATION OF AMICI INDEPENDENCE.....3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES6

ISSUES ADDRESSED BY AMICI8

STATEMENT OF FACTS8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT9

ARGUMENT11

 Introduction11

 I. Shareholders Of Chapter 156A Professional Corporations
 Enjoy The Same Limitations Of Liability As Shareholders
 Of Chapter 156D Corporations And Should Likewise Be
 Subject To The Same Exceptions To Limited Liability12

 A. Piercing the Corporate Veil Allows Courts to
 Assign Liability for Corporate Debts to Shareholders13

 B. The Doctrine of Successor Liability Allows Courts to
 Assign Liability for the Debts of a Predecessor
 Corporation to the Successor Corporation.....17

 1. Implied or Express Assumption19

 2. De Facto Merger19

 3. Mere Continuation20

 4. Fraud22

 C. Successor Liability and the Professional Corporation23

1.	Corporate Successor	23
2.	Individual Successor	24
II.	Successor Liability Of Individual Lawyers Is Governed By Both Chapter 156A And SJC Rule 3:06, Which Must Be Construed In Light Of The Ethical Standards Governing The Practice Of Law, Particularly Those That Recognize The Client’s Right To Choose A Lawyer	27
	Conclusion	31
	Addendum 1: G. L. c. 156A, Sections 5 and 6	32
	Addendum 2: Excerpt From Massachusetts Supreme Judicial Court Rule 3:06: Use Of Limited Liability Entities	33
	RULE 17(C) CERTIFICATION.....	34
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

AG v. M.C.K., Inc.,
432 Mass. 546 (2000)15, 16, 17

Bud Antle, Inc. v. E. Foods, Inc.,
758 F.2d 1451 (11th Cir. 1985)21

Cargill, Inc. v. Beaver Coal & Oil Co.,
424 Mass. 356 (1997)20

Commonwealth v. Springfield Terminal Ry. Co.,
80 Mass. App. Ct. 22 (2011)..... 14

Crane v. Green & Freedman Baking Co.,
134 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 1998)..... 14

Dayton v. Peck, Stow & Wilcox Co. (Pexto),
739 F.2d 690 (1st Cir. 1984) 18, 22

Debreceni v. Graf Bros. Leasing, Inc.,
Civil Action No 85-3386-MA,
1987 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1270 (D. Mass. Jan. 23, 1987)..... 15

DeJesus v. Bertsch, Inc.,
898 F. Supp. 2d 353 (D. Mass. 2012) 19

Demoulas v. Demoulas,
428 Mass. 555 (1998) 18

Evans v. Multicon Constr. Corp.,
30 Mass. App. Ct. 728 (1991)..... 14, 15

George Hyman Constr. Co. v. Gateman,
16 F. Supp. 2d 129 (D. Mass. 1998) 14

Grand Pac. Fin. Corp. v. Brauer,
57 Mass. App. Ct. 407 (2003).....27

Groman v. Watman,
27 Mass. L. Rep. 359 (Mass. Super. Ct. 2010).....23, 24

<u>In re Application for Admission to the Bar,</u> 444 Mass. 393 (2005)	30
<u>In re Ellis,</u> 425 Mass. 332 (1997)	30
<u>In re Prager,</u> 422 Mass. 86 (1996).....	30
<u>Kraft Power Corp. v. Merrill,</u> 464 Mass. 145 (2013)	13, 14
<u>McCarthy v. Litton Indus., Inc.,</u> 410 Mass. 15 (1991).....	17, 21
<u>Milliken & Co. v. Duro Textiles, LLC,</u> 451 Mass. 547 (2008)	11, 18, 21, 22
<u>My Bread Baking Co. v. Cumberland Farms, Inc.,</u> 353 Mass. 614 (1968)	13
<u>Nat'l Gypsum Co. v. Cont. Brands Corp.,</u> 895 F. Supp. 328 (D. Mass. 1995)	19
<u>Pepsi-Cola Metropolitan Bottling Co. v. Checkers, Inc.,</u> 754 F.2d 10 (1st Cir. 1985).....	15, 17
<u>Pierce v. Morrison Mahoney LLP,</u> 452 Mass. 718 (2008)	30
<u>Talaria Waste Mgmt., Inc. v. Laidlaw Waste Sys.,</u> 827 F. Supp. 843 (D. Mass. 1993)	15
 <i>Other Authorities</i>	
G.L. c. 156A.....	passim
G.L. c. 156D.....	12, 13, 31
Massachusetts Supreme Judicial Court Rule 3:06.....	passim
Matheson, Successor Liability, 96 MINN. L. REV. 371, 372-373	18, 21
